The arbitrator shall not have the power to add to, subtract 
from, or otherwise alter the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 6 - CONTRACT YEAR, INSERVICE DAYS AND WORKING CONDITIONS 

6.01 The number of contract work days in a school year for members of the bargaining 
unit shall be one hundred eighty-four ( 184) days or the hourly equivalent. The 
Labor Management Committee will develop district school calendar 
recommendation(s). Should more than one (1) district school calendar 
recommendation be developed, the calendar recommendations will be presented

[...]

No further sick leave donations are required to remain 
a participant for the life of this contract. Any employees new to the district may 
become a participant at the time of employment by making a one-time, one-day 
donation to the bank. Once the sick leave bank reaches one thousand three 

hundred fifty (1,350) days or less, the maximum days the bank will hold shall be 
one thousand three hundred fifty (1,350) days. 

Once the number of days in the bank drops below one thousand three hundred 
fifty ( 1,350) days, any member of the bargaining unit or administration may become 
a member of the sick leave bank by donating up to three (3) days of his or her 
accumulated sick leave on an annual basis until the number of days reaches one 
thousand three hundred fifty (1,350). Once the number of days reaches one 
thousand three hundred fifty ( 1,350) days, the procedures set forth in paragraph 1 
will be in effect. However, any new employees will have a period of thirty (30) days 
from the date of being notified of the right to donate days to donate one (1) day of 
sick leave to the bank. This sick leave donation will occur during the month of

[...]

These days will be 
determined by the mentor, resident educator and the principal. The building 
principal will be notified in advance of the released day/half-day schedule. 

2. In addition, he/she shall receive a supplemental contract which equals one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1500.00). 

ARTICLE 23 - SALARY 

23.01 The salary schedule effective August 1, 2017 - July 31 , 2018, will have a B.A. (0) 
salary of thirty-four thousand, five hundred fifty-eight dollars ($34,558) [two and 
ninety-five hundredths percent (2 .95%)) applied to the index and shown in Article 
23.05 and all certified bargaining unit members will receive a one (1 )-time seven 
hundred fifty dollar ($750.00) stipend to be paid on the first (1 51 ) pay in October. 

The salary schedule effective August 1, 2018 - July 31, 2019, will have a B.A. (0) 
salary thirty-five thousand , five hundred forty-three dollars ($35,543) [two and 
eighty-five hundredths percent (2.85%)) applied to the index and shown in Article 
23.06 and all certified bargaining unit members will receive a one (1) time seven 
hundred fifty dollar ($750) stipend to be paid on the first (1st) pay in October. 

The salary schedule effective August 1, 2019 - July 31, 2020 will have a B.A. (0) 
salary of thirty-six thousand, five hundred fifty-six dollars ($36,556) [two and eighty­
five hundredths present (2.85%)] applied to the index as shown in Article 23.07. 

23.02 Definition of Columns 

23.021 Non-Degree: No accredited college or university has granted a degree. 

23.022 B.A. : Bachelor Degree from an accredited college or university.